

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
ABILENE DIVISION

DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, §  
§  
Plaintiff, §  
§  
v. § CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:21-cv-00124-H  
§  
RICKY BISHOP, IN HIS OFFICIAL §  
CAPACITY AS THE SHERIFF OF §  
TAYLOR COUNTY, §  
§  
Defendant. §

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

BETH L. MITCHELL  
State Bar No. 00784613  
bmitchell@drtx.org

LISA SNEAD  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
State Bar No. 24062204  
lsnead@drtx.org  
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS  
2222 W. Braker Lane  
Austin, Texas 78758  
(512) 454-4816 (Austin Office)  
(512) 454-3999 (Austin Fax)

COURTNEY LUTHER  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
State Bar No. 24101063  
cluther@drtx.org  
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS  
1500 McGowen St., Suite 100  
Houston, Texas 77004  
(713) 974-7691 (Houston Office)  
(713) 974-7695 (Houston Fax)

---

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. THE HISTORY OF THE P&A SYSTEM ESTABLISHES THE BASIS FOR DRTx's AUTHORITY TO ACCESS OTHERWISE CONFIDENTIAL JAIL RECORDS.....	4
B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE P&A ACTS, THEIR REGULATIONS, AND CASE LAW ESTABLISHES THAT DRTx IS ENTITLED TO THE VIDEO RECORDS AT ISSUE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	6
1. <i>Under the P&amp;A Acts, DRTx is entitled to access all records of persons with disabilities             when the individual has authorized DRTx to do so, as B.W. has done in this case.....</i>	6
2. <i>The plain language and regulations governing the P&amp;A Acts unequivocally include videos             within the types of records DRTx is entitled to access.....</i>	8
3. <i>Federal courts and agencies consistently read the P&amp;A Acts to include video and             correctional records, consistent with the plain language of the Acts and their regulations.</i>	10
C. DRTx's SPECIAL RIGHT OF ACCESS TRUMPS CONFLICTING STATE LAW.....	12
D. DRTx's DUTY TO MAINTAIN RECORDS' CONFIDENTIALITY WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF DISCLOSURE.....	14
E. DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY; THUS DRTx IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	16
F. DRTx IS ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION REQUIRING DEFENDANT TO DISCLOSE VIDEO RECORD TO DRTx WHERE DRTx WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF ITS FEDERAL MANDATES ARE INTERFERED WITH AND THERE IS NO OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDY, THERE IS NO HARM TO DEFENDANT, AND IT IS IN THE PUBLIC'S INTEREST.....	17
1. <i>Standard for issuing a permanent injunction .....</i>	17
2. <i>Defendant's conduct has irreparably harmed DRTx and there is no other adequate remedy             at law besides the prayed-for injunction.....</i>	17
3. <i>Balancing the burdens on each party and considering the public interest favors the court's             granting DRTx's request.....</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocacy, Inc. v. Adelaide Horn, et al.,</i> Civil No. A-08-CA-071-LY, 2009 WL 10698769 (W.D. Tex. March 26, 2009) .....	14
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell, AK,</i> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Chrissy F. by Medley v Miss. Dept. of Public Welfare,</i> 925 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Ctr. for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons,</i> 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Disability Rights N.Y. v. Wise,</i> 171 F.Supp.3d 54 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Disability Rights Ohio v. Buckeye Ranch,</i> 375 F.Supp.3d 873 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	11, 18, 20
<i>Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction,</i> 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Dufrene v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.,</i> 207 F.3d 264(5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Dunn v. Dunn,</i> 163 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (M.D. Ala. 2016) .....	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	7
<i>eBay Inc., et al. v. MercExchange, LLC,</i> 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday,</i> 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	6
<i>Fontenot v. Upjohn,</i> 780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	2

<i>Hamilton v. United Healthcare of Louisiana, Inc.,</i> 310 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Iowa Prot. &amp; Adv. Servs. v. Rasmussen,</i> 206 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Iowa 2001) .....	18
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	6
<i>Leggett v. Duke,</i> 279 F.App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach, et al.,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	9
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	8
<i>Miss. Prot. &amp; Advocacy Sys., Inc. v. Cotten,</i> 929 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Nationsbank, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.,</i> 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	10
<i>Office of Protection and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Armstrong,</i> 266 F.Supp.2d 303 (D. Conn. 2003).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Penn. Prot. &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun,</i> 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Perrin v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	8
<i>Robbins v. Budke,</i> 739 F.Supp. 1479 (D.N.M. 1990) .....	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Fed. Energy Admin.,</i> 400 F. Supp. 964 (S.D. Tex. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 527 F.2d 1243 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1975) ..	8
<i>The Advocacy Ctr. v. Stalder,</i> 128 F. Supp. 2d 358 (M.D. La. 1999).....	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10
<i>Wisc. Coalition for Advocacy, Inc. v. Czaplewski,</i> 131 F.Supp.2d 1039, 1052 (E.D. Wisc. 2001).....	14, 20

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. IV, ¶ 2 ..... 13

## Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 51.31(i) .....	1, 13
42 U.S.C. § 10801(a)(1).....	5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 10801(a)(3).....	5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 10801(a)(4).....	5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 10802(1)(C) – (D) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 10802(3)-(4) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(A) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4).....	1, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4)(A) .....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4)(B) .....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4)(B)(iii) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4)(C) .....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 10806.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 10806(a) .....	1, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 10806(b)(2)(C) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 10806(b)(3)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 10826(b) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 15001(a)(5).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(B) .....	2

42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I) –(J) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I)(i).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I)(ii).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I)(iii).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 15043(c) .....	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	16, 17
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 615.002(a) .....	13

### **Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 51.31(i) .....	1, 13
42 C.F.R. § 51.41(c).....	9
42 C.F.R. § 51.42(b) .....	15
42 C.F.R. § 51.42(c).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 51.45(a)(1).....	14, 15
45 C.F.R. § 1326.19 .....	3
45 C.F.R. § 1326.21(f) .....	1, 13
45 C.F.R. § 1326.25(b) .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 1326.27(c).....	15, 16
45 C.F.R. § 1326.28(a)-(b).....	14, 15

### **Treatises**

ANTONIN SCALIA AND BRYAN A. GARNER, READING THE LAW: INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 116 (2012).....	7, 9
---	------

### **Other Authorities**

S. Rep. 100-454 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3217.....	5
---	---

S. Rep. 99-109 (1985), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1361..... 1, 4, 5, 14

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION; REQUIREMENTS  
APPLICABLE TO PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY OF INDIVIDUALS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS;  
Final Rule, 62 Fed. Reg. 53548 (Oct. 15, 1997)..... 10

Tex. Att'y. Gen. Op. JC-0461, 2002 WL 199727 (2002)..... 1

## Case Filings

Department of Justice Statement of Interest,  
*Disability Rights Arkansas v. Graves*,  
4:20-CV-01081, ECF. No. 18 (E.D. Ark. February 10, 2021) ..... 12

Department of Justice Statement of Interest,  
*In Re Matter of Disability Rights Idaho, Inc. v. Erwin Sonnenberg*,  
1:14-cv-00369, ECF No. 40 (D. Idaho July 20, 2015) ..... 12

Order denying Defendant's Motions to Dismiss,  
*Disability Rights Arkansas v. Graves*,  
4:20-CV-01081, ECF. No. 21 (E.D. Ark. May 5, 2021) ..... 12
